
LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE SUPPLEMENT 
 
 This Amended and Restated Lease Supplement ("Supplement"), made this _______ day 
of __________, 20__ between American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
with its principal offices located at 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801, hereinafter 
designated LESSOR, and Alltel Corporation d/b/a Verizon Wireless, with its principal offices at 
c/o Verizon Wireless, One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920-
1097, hereinafter designated LESSEE. 
 

1. This Supplement is being made in accordance with, and pursuant to, that certain 
Master Lease Agreement between American Tower, L.P. and Cellco Partnership, dated June 
11, 1999, as amended by an Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated April 4, 2002, as 
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated July 13, 2004, 
as amended by that certain Third Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated February 13, 
2007, as amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated May 2, 
2008, as amended by that certain Fifth Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated August 
12, 2009, as amended by that certain Amendment to Agreements dated January 29, 2010, as 
amended by that certain Seventh Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated September 3, 
2013, as amended by that certain Amendment to Agreements dated November 7, 2013, as 
amended by that certain 2015 Amendment to Agreements and Site License Modification 
Agreement dated December 30, 2014, and as amended by that certain 2017 Amendment to 
Agreements and Site License Modification Agreement (the “Agreement”).  All of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof 
without the necessity of repeating or attaching the Agreement.  In the event of a contradiction, 
modification or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and this Supplement, the 
terms of this Supplement shall govern. Capitalized terms used in this Supplement shall have the 
same meaning described for them in the Agreement unless otherwise indicated herein.    

 
2. American Towers LLC and Alltel Communications, Inc., and the Alltel Entities are 

parties to that certain Lease and Sublease dated April 2, 2001, as amended by that certain 
Amendment No. 1 to Lease and Sublease dated February 24, 2003, as amended by that certain 
Amendment No. 2 to Lease and Sublease dated May 2005 (no specific date entered in the 
document, as amended by that certain Amendment to Agreements made effective January 1, 
2010, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 4 to Lease and Sublease dated September 3, 
2013, as amended by that certain Amendment to Agreements made effective November 7, 2013, 
as amended by that certain Amendment to Agreements and Site License Modification Agreement 
dated December 30, 2014, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 7 to Lease and Sublease 
dated March 31, 2016, and as amended by that certain Amendment No. 8 to Lease and Sublease 
dated December 8, 2016 (collectively, the “Alltel Sublease”).   

 
3. Pursuant to Paragraph 1 of Amendment No. 4 to the Alltel Sublease, Section 

31(c)(ii) of the Alltel Sublease was revised to provide that all existing agreements governed by the 
Alltel Sublease shall be restated as Supplements governed by the Agreement following the 
Purchase Option Closing Date for such agreement (“Closing Date”).  Prior to the Closing Date, 
LESSEE’s lease of the Property derived from the Alltel Sublease.  The purpose of this 
Supplement is to restate LESSEE’s use of the Property under the Agreement as contemplated in 
Amendment No. 4 to the Alltel Sublease. 

 
4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the annual rental shall 

continue to increase by an amount equal to the lesser of (i) the applicable CPI Change (but never 
less than zero), plus Four Percent (4%) or (ii) Five Percent (5%) on the first day of August 
following the commencement of this Supplement and on the first day of each August thereafter 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15

20

31st

March



LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

through August 31, 2020. “CPI Change” means an increase, if any, but not decrease (expressed 
as a positive but not negative percentage) in the most recently published CPI as of January 1 of 
the applicable lease year, from the CPI published for January 1 of the immediately preceding 
lease year.  Effective August 1, 2021, the annual rental shall increase shall be modified to Three 
Percent (3%) which increase shall also occur each subsequent August 1st.  For clarity, the annual 
rental shall not also increase in September of each of year as set forth in the Agreement. 

 
5. Restated Agreement:  Effective retroactive to the Closing date of December 21, 

2016, LESSOR and LESSEE agree that this Supplement replaces the prior agreement between 
American Towers, Inc. and Alltel Communications, Inc. dated July 2, 2001 as amended, 
(“Restated Agreement”).  It is the intent of Lessor and Lessee that the equipment previously 
permitted pursuant to the Restated Agreement now be governed by this Supplement, as it may 
be amended from time to time.  This Supplement is not intended to constitute a settlement of 
any amounts owed by either party to the other party, or any other claims, relating to the 
Restated Agreement. 

 
6. In the event an Exhibit 1 is attached hereto describing the Property, the LESSEE 

shall have the right to survey the Property and said survey shall then become Exhibit 2, which 
shall be attached hereto and made a part hereof and shall control in the event of any 
discrepancies between it and Exhibit 1.  The cost for such work shall be borne by the LESSEE. 

 
7. Additional Rent: The rent as set forth in the Restated Agreement shall be 

increased by $337.02 per month (the “Rent Increase”) to be paid on the first day of the month, in 
advance, to LESSOR or to such other person, firm or place as the LESSOR may, from time to 
time, designate in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance of any rental payment date.  The 
Commencement Date shall be the date that LESSOR issues a Notice to Proceed (“NTP”) at the 
request of LESSEE for the installation of the additional equipment or April 1, 2020 whichever 
occurs first.  LESSEE hereby agrees not to commence installation of the additional equipment 
prior to the issuance of the NTP.   LESSOR shall use commercially reasonable efforts to respond 
to LESSEE’s request for a NTP within 10 business days of such request.  If LESSOR does not 
issue a NTP in response to such request, LESSOR shall provide LESSEE with the reason(s) for 
such non-issuance in reasonable written detail. 

 
8. Lessee Equipment Information: The equipment of the LESSEE is specified on 

Exhibit 3 attached hereto. 
 
9. Other Provisions: N/A. 

 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their 
respective seals the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________ 
WITNESS 
 
________________________ 
WITNESS  
 

 
LESSOR: 
 
American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 
 
 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________ 
 
Title: _____________________________ 
 
Date: _____________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________ 
WITNESS 
 
 
________________________ 
WITNESS  
 
 
 

 
LESSEE: 
 
Alltel Corporation d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
 
 
 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________ 
 
Title: _____________________________ 
 
Date: _____________________________ 
 
 

 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15

February 13, 2020

Kevin Powell

Dir-Ntwk Field Eng

March 31, 2020

Margaret A Robinson

.Sr Counsel US Tower.



LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

 

Exhibit 1 
Property Description 

 
[INTENTIONALLY OMITTED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

Exhibit 2 
Property Survey 

 
[INTENTIONALLY OMITTED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: Highway 441 North / 97139 
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: ATC Highway 441 h(AT) / 228804 

  

  
 

Exhibit 3 
Equipment List 

 
(See Attached) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



Customer Name: 
ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

ATC Asset Name: 
HIGHWAY 441 NORTH

ATC Asset #: 
97139

Customer Site Name: 
ATC HIGHWAY 441 h(AT) 

Customer Site #: 
228804 

Total Lease Area  Sq. Ft: 233.00' Primary Contiguous Lease Area L:8.00' W:16.00' Sq. Ft: 128.00

Customer Building  8.00'  16.00' 128.00

 Outside Primary Lease Area N/A N/A Sq. Ft: 105.00

Concrete Pad  5.00'  5.00' 25.00

Generator AREA  4.00'  10.00' 40.00

Setback AREA  N/A  N/A Refer to Site 
Sketch

Fuel Tank AREA  4.00'  10.00' 40.00

Generator: Stand Alone Fuel Tank Size(gal): 500.0 Fuel Type: Propane Fuel Tank Setback(radius): 10.0

Power Provided By: Utility Company Direct

Telco/Interconnect: N/A

Type: N/A Quantity: N/A TX Power(watts): N/A ERP(watts): N/A

Type PANEL PANEL TTA DIPLEXER/DUAL 
COUPLER DISH-HP DISH-HP

Manufacturer Commscope Amphenol Antel ADC Andrew Andrew Microwaves Andrew Microwaves

Model # NHH-65C-R2B RWA-80016 DD800 CBC78-DF-8-DCB UHX6-59W UHX6-59W

Dimensions HxWxD 96" x 11.9" x 7.1" 96.5" x 11.2" x 5.9" 13" x 9.8" x 3.3" 7.9" x 5.9" x 2.6" 6.38' x 6.38' x 5.07' 6.38' x 6.38' x 5.07'

Weight(lbs.) 51.6 31.0 13.9 6.6 359.0 359.0

Location Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower

RAD Center AGL 298.0' 298.0' 298.0' 298.0' 175.0' 150.0'

Antenna Tip Height 302.0' 302.0' 298.5' 298.3' 178.2' 153.2'

Antenna Base Height 294.0' 294.0' 297.5' 297.7' 171.8' 146.8'

Mount Type Sector Frame Sector Frame Sector Frame Sector Frame N/A N/A

Quantity 6 6 6 6 1 1

Azimuths/Dir. of 
Radiation 0/120/240 0/120/240 0/120/240 0/120/240 249.2 249.2

Quant. Per 
Azimuth/Sector 2/2/2 2/2/2 2/2/2 2/2/2 N/A N/A

TX/RX Frequency 
Units MHz MHz N/A N/A GHz GHz

TX Frequency 746-757 880 - 890; 891.5 - 
894 N/A N/A 5.925 -6.425 5.925 -6.425

RX Frequency 776-787 835 - 845; 846.5 - 
849 N/A N/A 5.925 -6.425 5.925 -6.425

Using Unlicensed 
Frequencies? No No No No No No

Antenna Gain 13.9 / 14 / 15.2 / 
15.6 / 16.2 / 16.1 16 12.9 N/A 35.4/ 36.7/ 37.4 35.4/ 36.7/ 37.4

Total # of Lines 6 6 0 0 1 1

Line Quant. Per 
Azimuth/Sector 2/2/2 2/2/2 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Line Type Coax Coax N/A N/A Elliptical Elliptical

Line Diameter Size 1 5/8" Coax 1 5/8" Coax N/A N/A EW52 EW52

Line Configuration N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Exhibit 3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



Type DISH-HP GPS N/A N/A N/A N/A

Manufacturer Commscope PCTEL N/A N/A N/A N/A

Model # VHLPX4-11W GPS-TMG-40N N/A N/A N/A N/A

Dimensions HxWxD 4.11' x 4.11' x 2.28' 5" x 3.2" x 3.2" N/A N/A N/A N/A

Weight(lbs.) 88.0 0.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Location Tower Ground N/A N/A N/A N/A

RAD Center AGL 140.0' N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Antenna Tip Height 142.1' N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Antenna Base Height 137.9' N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mount Type Leg/Flush N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Quantity 1 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Azimuths/Dir. of 
Radiation 164.85 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Quant. Per 
Azimuth/Sector 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TX/RX Frequency 
Units GHz MHz N/A N/A N/A N/A

TX Frequency 10.125-11.7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

RX Frequency 10.125-11.7 1565.42 - 1585.42 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Using Unlicensed 
Frequencies? No No N/A N/A N/A N/A

Antenna Gain 38.1/ 38.6/ 38.9 1.4 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total # of Lines 2 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Line Quant. Per 
Azimuth/Sector 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Line Type Elliptical N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Line Diameter Size EW90 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Line Configuration N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

12980948

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1328A5BC-1CBF-4A56-A782-E93620FB5C15



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 1328A5BC1CBF4A56A782E93620FB5C15 Status: Completed

Subject: ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC@HIGHWAY 441 NORTH97139 / C# 228804 / ATC HIGHWAY 441 hAT (12980948)

Project Number: 12980948

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 6 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 6 Initials: 0 ATC Executables

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

116 Huntington Ave # 1100

Boston, MA  02116-5749

atc.executables@americantower.com

IP Address: 204.148.141.14 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/6/2020 8:57:58 AM

Holder: ATC Executables

             atc.executables@americantower.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Venetia Caito 

venetia.caito@verizonwireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 69.78.66.89

Sent: 2/6/2020 10:28:58 AM

Viewed: 2/6/2020 10:32:29 AM 

Signed: 2/6/2020 10:32:35 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/6/2020 10:28:33 AM
      ID: df8811b5-5b54-4a4f-b3d0-be442db90f2a

Kevin Powell

kevin.powell@verizonwireless.com

Dir-Ntwk Field Eng

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.225.135.238

Signed using mobile

Sent: 2/13/2020 8:34:33 AM

Viewed: 2/13/2020 9:06:30 AM 

Signed: 2/13/2020 9:07:03 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/29/2019 1:18:51 PM
      ID: b58af6db-0424-40dc-aa9e-3d540896485b

Charika Huyler

VZWSARE1stWitness@VerizonWireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 137.188.108.201

Sent: 2/13/2020 9:07:04 AM

Viewed: 2/13/2020 9:11:55 AM 

Signed: 2/13/2020 9:12:15 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/13/2020 9:11:55 AM
      ID: 1e194dbb-5302-40fc-b4b9-9726e2c01c64

Nubia Flattery

VZWSARE2ndWitness@VerizonWireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 137.188.108.203

Sent: 2/13/2020 9:12:16 AM

Viewed: 2/13/2020 9:14:52 AM 

Signed: 2/13/2020 9:15:15 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/13/2020 9:14:52 AM
      ID: 23bc762f-dd3a-4704-9947-0042a6be9abc



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
ATC Execution Review

legal.administration@americantower.com

Legal Coordinator

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 165.225.39.61

Sent: 2/13/2020 9:15:16 AM

Resent: 3/31/2020 8:32:29 AM

Viewed: 3/31/2020 10:56:47 AM 

Signed: 3/31/2020 10:58:50 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/31/2020 10:56:47 AM
      ID: 2da1351a-611b-42f7-b0b3-30ede42b1666

Margaret A Robinson

margaret.robinson@americantower.com

.Sr Counsel US Tower.

American Tower

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 165.225.39.75

Sent: 3/31/2020 10:58:52 AM

Viewed: 3/31/2020 11:07:51 AM 

Signed: 3/31/2020 11:07:56 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/4/2018 7:28:41 AM
      ID: d21bbc34-428d-4f71-840d-1b92737a0292

Lisa Giuffrida

legal.administration@americantower.com

Legal Coordinator

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 165.225.38.248

Sent: 3/31/2020 11:07:58 AM

Viewed: 3/31/2020 11:56:56 AM 

Signed: 3/31/2020 11:57:25 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/31/2020 11:56:56 AM
      ID: 2e27de49-054f-43d4-a07c-476ac89147d2

Kim Phillips

legal.administration@americantower.com

Legal Coordinator

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 165.225.39.71

Sent: 3/31/2020 11:57:27 AM

Viewed: 3/31/2020 12:09:07 PM 

Signed: 3/31/2020 12:09:20 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/31/2020 12:09:07 PM
      ID: f731c345-775d-4721-be54-fddf10a51d4c

Legal Integration

legal.administration@americantower.com

Legal Coordinator

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 165.225.38.248

Sent: 3/31/2020 12:09:22 PM

Viewed: 3/31/2020 12:30:33 PM 

Signed: 3/31/2020 12:30:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/31/2020 12:30:33 PM
      ID: eaa77d73-4d9b-4a7f-8969-6117b939bbc8

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Venetia Caito

Venetia.Caito@VerizonWireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 69.78.66.89

Sent: 2/6/2020 9:00:37 AM

Viewed: 2/6/2020 10:28:33 AM 

Completed: 2/6/2020 10:28:58 AM



Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/6/2020 10:28:33 AM
      ID: df8811b5-5b54-4a4f-b3d0-be442db90f2a

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Verizon Document Review

VZWSAREDocumentReview@VerizonWireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/13/2020 8:34:34 AM

Viewed: 2/13/2020 8:36:41 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/13/2020 8:32:07 AM
      ID: fec6a3e9-adfb-4626-a19a-e54f79397867

Fully Executed Electronic Docs

VZWSAREFEElectronicDocuments@VerizonWireles

s.com

Verizon Wireless, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/31/2020 12:30:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/31/2020 12:30:56 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/31/2020 12:30:56 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/31/2020 12:30:56 PM

Completed Security Checked 3/31/2020 12:30:56 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, American Towers LLC (we, us or Company) may be required by law to
provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully
and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and
agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree'
button at the bottom of this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us. 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/24/2017 2:32:30 PM
Parties agreed to: Venetia Caito , Kevin Powell, Charika Huyler, Nubia Flattery, ATC Execution Review, Margaret A Robinson, Lisa Giuffrida, Kim Phillips, Legal Integration, Venetia Caito, Verizon Document Review



How to contact American Towers LLC: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: Legal.administration@americantower.com
 
To advise American Towers LLC of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at
Legal.administration@americantower.com and in the body of such request you must state: your
previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We do not require any other information from
you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from American Towers LLC 
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to
Legal.administration@americantower.com and in the body of such request you must state your
e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any
fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with American Towers LLC 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to Legal.administration@americantower.com and in the body of such
request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and
account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  
The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that
transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

Required hardware and software 

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,
NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security Settings: 
•Allow per session cookies

 
•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy

Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time



providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will
have the right to withdraw your consent. 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above,
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify American Towers LLC as described above, I consent to receive
from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  American Towers LLC during the course of my relationship with
you.
 




























	AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE SUPPLEMENT
	9. Other Provisions: N/A.

		2020-03-31T09:32:31-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




